PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
The pro forma statement of financial position for the year ended June 2022 has been prepared using the unadjusted statement
of financial position extracted from the consolidated annual financial statements, published on 5 September 2022. The statement
of financial position for the Vector Logistics segment has been deducted off the total Group result, and intercompany elimination
entries have been processed to reflect a view of the statement of financial position as if the Vector Logistics segment were
classified as held for sale for the year ended June 2022. These adjustments to the June 2022 unadjusted statement of financial
position have been extracted from the Group’s accounting records for the year ended June 2022.

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS

16RCL FOODS LIMITED GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS 2023

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

   Pro Forma
Vector

Logistics Adjustments Unadjusted
  2 July 3 July 3 July 3 July 3 July
  2023 2022 2022 2022 2022
  R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   5 944 523 5 543 087 818 953   6 362 040
Right-of-use assets 404 680 220 392 304 191   524 583
Intangible assets 1 621 858 1 581 631 20 950   1 602 581
Investment in joint ventures 211 240 186 295 120 840   307 135
Investment in associates 942 333 822 991   822 991
Deferred income tax asset 42 289 17 417 28 018   45 435
Loans receivable 12 000 31 095   31 095
Trade and other receivables   5 000 21 289   26 289
Investment in financial asset 149 936 241 976   241 976
Goodwill 1 950 551 1 831 766 53 824   1 885 590

  11 279 410 10 481 650 1 368 065   11 849 715
Current assets
Inventories 3 722 105 3 063 576 83 601   3 147 177
Biological assets 1 317 386 1 231 829   1 231 829
Trade and other receivables 2 157 318 2 023 280 4 273 558 (197 261)1 6 099 577
Derivative financial instruments 28 144 4 469 128   4 597
Tax receivable 14 761 18 489 508   18 997
Loan receivable 59 233   972 827 (972 827)2
Cash and cash equivalents 224 373 1 503 043 87 224   1 590 267

  7 523 320 7 844 686 5 417 846 (1 170 088) 12 092 444

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 6 498 631 5 648 958 9 808 (5 625 631)3 33 135

Total assets 25 301 361 23 975 294 6 795 719 (6 795 719) 23 975 294

EQUITY
Capital and reserves 11 721 305 11 389 332   11 389 332

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 3 277 4 474   4 474
Interest-bearing liabilities 371 066 1 538 829   1 538 829
Lease liabilities 436 134 314 494 415 988   730 482
Deferred income tax liabilities 1 006 332 1 040 157   1 040 157
Retirement benefit obligations 65 974 72 918 42 807   115 725
Trade and other payables 10 858

  1 893 641 2 970 872 458 795   3 429 667
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4 594 257 4 617 389 5 380 984 (2 197 574)4 7 800 799
Deferred income 2 211 2 768   2 768
Interest-bearing liabilities 1 963 037 1 111 475   1 111 475
Lease liabilities 160 255 106 485 48 645   155 130
Derivative financial instruments 3 670 2 018   2 018
Current income tax liabilities 100 894 57 586 1 043   58 629
Loan payable to RCL FOODS   539 155 (539 155)5
Bank overdraft 865 000 7 741 16 718   24 459

  7 689 324 5 905 462 5 986 545 (2 736 729) 9 155 278

Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 3 997 091 3 709 628   (3 708 611) 1 017

Total liabilities 13 580 056 12 585 962 6 445 340 (6 445 340) 12 585 962

Total equity and liabilities 25 301 361 23 975 294 6 445 340 (6 445 340) 23 975 294

6

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS

17RCL FOODS LIMITED GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS 2023

The adjustments column above includes intercompany elimination entries and the transfer to held for sale. The detail for each
adjustment is provided below.

1. Intergroup trade and other receivables balances owing to Vector Logistics by the balance of the Group. Previously eliminated
in preparing the 2022 consolidated statement of financial position.

2. Represents the Vector Logistics’ loan receivable from the Group treasury company which has been eliminated as an